

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: Contempt Case No.3349 of 2025

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
03.	26.02.2026	<u>PSK,J & NNR,J</u> Counsel for the petitioner : Mr.Swaroop, learned counsel representing Mr.K.Anil Kumar Counsel for the respondent : Learned Government Pleader representing the Office of learned Additional Advocate General Learned Government Pleader for respondents submits that in terms of the G.O. dated 07.06.2023 <i>vide</i> Memo No.1251/A/2019-12, the Government is in the process of complying with the orders extending the benefit to the petitioners as well. Learned Government Pleader prays for some more time, during which period the respondents shall make all endeavours in ensuring the compliance of orders passed by this Court. The decision passed in the case of the petitioners herein was one which was passed on 27.01.2025 which by itself is now more than 14 months. The writ petition filed by the State Government was dismissed in the light of the G.O. dated 07.06.2023. It is almost more than 2 ½ years	Transferred to i/o folder, before corrections, if any.

	now. Yet there seems to be total uncertainty on the part of the respondents in complying with the directions given and also in complying with their own decision that they have taken <i>vide</i> G.O. dated 07.06.2023. Under the said circumstances, what is clearly revealing is the sheer inaction on the part of the respondents in showing any interest so far as the compliance is concerned, which, <i>prima facie</i> amounts to a contempt of Court. In the said circumstances, this Bench is left with no other option but to call upon the Officers for framing of charges under the Contempt of Courts Act. In view of the same, let the respondent – contemnors remain present before this Bench on 20.04.2026. We make it clear that meanwhile, if suppose the respondents comply with the order in its letter and spirit extending the benefit to the petitioners, the presence of the Officers may not be required. Post the matter on 20.04.2026. _____ PSK,J _____ NNR,J <i>mrm</i>	
--	---	--